#### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

WRB Refining LLC (Property Indentification Number 19-1-08-35-00-00-001)

) ) PCB 014-) (Tax Certification) )

#### NOTICE

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Michael Kemp 404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an **<u>APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMMENDATION</u>** of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION `AGENCY

Kan He Bv:

Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: March 19, 2014

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WRB Refining LLC (Property Indentification Number 19-1-08-35-00-00-001)

) ) PCB 014-) (Tax Certification) )

#### APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an <u>APPEARANCE</u> on behalf of Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

H .. By:

Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: March 19, 2014 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217)782-5544

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WRB Refining LLC (Property Indentification Number 19-1-08-35-00-00-001)

) PCB 014-) (Tax Certification)

#### RECOMMENDATION

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files its Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.

- On June 29, 2011, the Illinois EPA received a request from WRB Refining LLC (log number TC-11-11, Exhibit A) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.
- 2. The applicant's address is: WRB Refining LLC 900 S. Central Ave Roxanna, Illinois 62084
- 3. The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located at Section 36 NW1/4,

T5N, R9W in Madison County, at the above street address and consist of the following:

Replacement of a hot lime softening system used for demineralizing boiler feed water with a reverse osmosis system.

These facilities are further described in Exhibit A.

4. Section 11-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2010), defines "pollution control facilities" as:

"any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurtenant thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is designed, constructed, installed or operated for the primary purpose of: (a) eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water pollution ...or (b) treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any potential solid, liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released without treatment, pretreatment modification or

disposal might be harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or to property."

- 5. Pollution control facilities are entitled to preferential tax treatment, 35 ILCS 200/11-5.
- 6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facilities, it is the Illinois EPA's engineering judgment that the described facilities are not "pollution control facilities," pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board. Specifically, the Illinois EPA finds that the primary purpose of the reverse osmosis system is to demineralize water, not eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board deny the

requested tax certification. The applicant has 35 days after the date of service to file a petition with the Board to contest the Illinois EPA's recommendation (35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204).

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Vera Herst By:

Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: March 19, 2014 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Ave. E. P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217/782-5544

STATE OF ILLINOIS	))))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON	)

#### **PROOF OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on March 19, 2014, I served true and correct copies of an <u>APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMMENDATION</u>, upon the persons and by the methods as follows:

#### [1<sup>st</sup> Class U.S. Mail]

Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794 [1<sup>st</sup> Class U.S. Mail] Michael Kemp 404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

#### [Electronic Filing]

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

#### ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

/s/ Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276-Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217.782.5544 217.782.9143 (TDD)



**ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY** 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 • (217) 782-2829

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 • (217) 782-2829 James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 • (312) 814-6026

Pat Quinn, Governor

Douglas P. Scott, Director:

# Memorandum

To: Connie Tonsor, Division of Legal Counsel

From: Alan Keller, Manager, Permit Section

Date: November 21, 2011

Re: WRB Refining LLC - Denial Recommendation of Tax Certification Log # TC-11-11 Property Identification # 19-1-08-35-00-000-001

The Bureau of Water received a request on June 29, 2011 from WRB Refining LLC for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Il. Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the following recommendation.

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following:

WRB Refining LLC 404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, OK 74004

Facility location: 900 S. Central Avenue in Roxana, Illinois.

Replacement of a hot lime softening system used for demineralizing boiler feed water with a reverse osmosis system.

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.

Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above proposed facilities are not considered "Pollution Control Facilities" under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The primary purpose of the reverse osmosis system is to demineralize boiler feed water not eliminate, prevent, or reduce water pollution.

Page 2 Log No. TC-11-11

e of

The Bureau of Water therefore recommends that the Board deny the requested tax certification for these facilities.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Jaime Rabins at 217/782-0610.

SAK:JAR:TC11111.docx

cc: Tax Cert File

#### STATE OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Subject: WRB Refining LLC Data: TC-11-11 Reviewed By: Jaime Rabins Page 1 of 1

Date: July 13, 2011

Applicant:

WRB Refining LLC 404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, OK 74004

Facility location: 900 S. Central Avenue in Roxana, Illinois.

On June 29, 2011 the Agency received a request to make a recommendation regarding the tax certification for the following:

Replacement of a hot lime softening system used for demineralizing boiler feed water with a reverse osmosis system.

The above project does not meet the definition of Pollution Control Facilities as defined in 35 IAC 125.200(a) because the primary purpose of the reverse osmosis system is to demineralize boiler feed water not eliminate, prevent, or reduce water pollution.

Action: Recommend for denial of Pollution Control Facilities.

#### APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION (PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT) POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY AIR WATER 🛛

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY P. O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276

FOR AGENCY USE

This Agency is authorized to request this information under Illinois Revised Statucs, 1979, Chapter, 120, Section 502a-5. Disclosure of this information is voluntary. However, failure to comply could prevent your application from being processed or could result in denial of your application for certification.

File No.	Date Received	Certification No.		Date	
Sec. A	Company Name				
		Person to Contact for Additional Details		Additional Details	
1			Jay Rankin		
			Street Address 900 S. Central Ave., P.O. Box 76		
		0			
L L		Municipality, State & Zip Code Roxana, IL 62084		Zip Code	
APPLICA			Telephone Number		
	-		(618) 255-2737		
			Municipality	Township	
	Quarter Section Township	Range		•	
	36 NW 1/4 5 N	9 W	Roxana	Wood River	
			County	Book Number	
			Madison		
	Property Identification Number		Parcel Number	204	
			19-1-08-35-00-000-	001	
Sec. B	Nature of Operations Conducted at the Abov	e Location			
	Petroleum Refining				
	<b>,</b>				
()					
WRB Refining LLC Person Authorized to Receive C Michael Kemp Street Address 404 Phillips Building Municipality, State & Zip Code Bartlesville, OK 74004 Telephone Number (918) 661-9055 Location of Facility Quarter Section Town	We to Delle the Operated Operation Density		Date Issued		
		NO.	Date issued		
			Date Issued	Expiration Date	
			04/14/04	04/14/09	
			Date Issued		
			Date losdos		
			Date Issued		
			11/07/03		
Sec. C	Describe Unit Process				
	See Site 15 Closure Project attachment				
SNI				•	
LUR SS					
NUFACTI	Materials Used in Process			· ·	
	Well Water, Steam, lime, salt				
MA					
	·				
				1	
Sec. D	Describe Pollution Abatement Control Facility				
Sec. D	*	/			
55	See Site 15 Closure Project attachment.				
ATA Fall					
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY DESCRIPTION					
NO					
56					
POL					
ц.					

		Material	Retained, Captu	red or Reco	vered	
Contar	minant or Pollutant		DESCRIPTION DISPOSAL OR US			
Lime S	ludge	Reverse Osmosis	Waste Wa	iter Treamen	t Plant	
		Effluent				
	int(s) of Waste Water Discharg					
IVIISSIS	sippi River per NPDES Permi	Plans and Specifica	tions Attached	Yes 🗌	No 🗵	
(3)	Are contaminants (or residues	s) collected by the control facility?		Yes 🗌	No X	
	Date installation completed 0	5/01/03 status of installati	on on date of ap	oplication 1	00%	
(5)	a. TOTAL INSTALLED COS	T		\$ 3,208,35	7.00	
	b. NET SALVAGE VALUE IF C	ONSIDERED REAL PROPERTY:		\$ 16,041.0		
	c. PRODUCTIVE GROSS ANN	IUAL INCOME OF CONTROL FACIL	ITY:	\$ 0.00		
	d. PRODUCTIVE NET ANNUA	L INCOME OF CONTROL FACILITY	•	\$ 0.00	*****	
	e. PERCENTAGE CONTROL F	FACILITY BEARS TO WHOLE FACIL	LITY VALUE:	<sup>%</sup> To Be De	termined	
		accordance with the Illinois Property		nended, and to	o the best o	
	dge, is true and correct. The faci Property Tax Code.	ilities claimed herein are "pollution co	ntrol facilities" as	defined in Se	ction 11-10	
_K	en ( Very)	DIRECTOR-PTRRC				
Signat	ure Ø	Title			, 	
water op Sec. A	Information refers to applicant as	tions. If attachments are needed, record t	-			
		by street address or legal description. A p	lat map location is r	equired for facil	tor inspection	
Sec. B	outside of municipal boundaries.	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req	lat map location is r uired.	equired for facil	ities located	
Sec. B Sec. C	outside of municipal boundaries. Self-explanatory. Submit copies of	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req of all permits issued by local pollution con	lat map location is r uired. trol agencies. (e.g.	equired for facil	ities located	
Sec. C	outside of municipal boundaries.   Self-explanatory.   Submit copies of Refers to manufacturing processed	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req of all permits issued by local pollution con es or materials on which pollution control	lat map location is r uired. trol agencies. (e.g. facility is used.	equired for facil	ities located	
	outside of municipal boundaries.   Self-explanatory.   Submit copies of   Refers to manufacturing processe   Narrative description of the polluti   State the type of control facility.   flow diagram describing the polluti	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req of all permits issued by local pollution con	lat map location is r uired. trol agencies. (e.g. facility is used. ary purpose is to elin suing permit. A nar ch major piece of eq	MSD Construct MSD Construct ninate, prevent rative descriptio uipment include	ities located ion Permit) or reduce po on and a pro	
Sec. C	outside of municipal boundaries. Self-explanatory. Submit copies of Refers to manufacturing processe Narrative description of the polluti State the type of control facility. S flow diagram describing the <u>pollut</u> fair cash value for real property. I collection efficiency. List air contaminants, or water pol disposal of any contaminants rem Item (1) – Refers to pollutants and Item (2) – Refers to water pollutio	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req of all permits issued by local pollution con es or materials on which pollution control ion control facility, indicating that its prima State permit number, date, and agency is tion control facility. Include a listing of eac	lat map location is r uired. trol agencies. (e.g. facility is used. ary purpose is to elin suing permit. A nar ch major piece of eq th and effluent of the to the manufacturing s by the pollution cor rom air pollution cor	MSD Construct MSD Construct ninate, prevent rative descriptio juipment include control facility : processes. Lis processes. Lis ontrol facility.	ities located ion Permit) or reduce pro- on and a pro- ad in the clais stating the stating the it also the fir	
Sec. C Sec. D	outside of municipal boundaries. Self-explanatory. Submit copies of Refers to manufacturing processes Narrative description of the polluti State the type of control facility. S flow diagram describing the <u>polluti</u> fair cash value for real property. I collection efficiency. List air contaminants, or water pol- disposal of any contaminants rem Item (1) – Refers to pollutants and Item (2) – Refers to water pollutio which clearly show (a) Point(s) of facility. Item (3) – If the collected contami in dollars reclaimed by sale or reu Item (4) – State the date which the	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req of all permits issued by local pollution control as or materials on which pollution control ion control facility, indicating that its prima State permit number, date, and agency is tion control facility. Include a listing of ear Include an <u>average</u> analysis of the influer litution substances released as effluents to noved from the manufacturing processes. In but can apply to water-carried wastes find discharge to receiving stream, and (b) St inants are disposed of other than as wast use of the collected substances. State the e pollution control facility was first placed ential to the certification and assessment	lat map location is r uired. trol agencies. (e.g. facility is used. any purpose is to elin suing permit. A nar ch major piece of eq at and effluent of the pothe manufacturing s by the pollution cor rom air pollution cor rewers and process p es, state the disposi a cost of reclamatior in service and oper	MSD Construct MSD Construct ninate, prevent i rative descriptio upment include control facility i processes. Lis processes. Lis opting to and fro ition of the mate n and related ex ated. If not, exp	ities located ion Permit) or reduce po n and a pro ed in the clai stating the ubmit drawi m the contra- mails, and the pense. plain.	
Sec. C Sec. D	outside of municipal boundaries. Self-explanatory. Submit copies of Refers to manufacturing processes Narrative description of the polluti State the type of control facility. S flow diagram describing the <u>pollut</u> fair cash value for real property. I collection efficiency. List air contaminants, or water pol- disposal of any contaminants rem Item (1) – Refers to pollutants and Item (2) – Refers to water pollution which clearly show (a) Point(s) of facility. Item (3) – If the collected contami in dollars reclaimed by sale or reu Item (4) – State the date which the Item (5) – This information is essed activate project review prior to cen	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req of all permits issued by local pollution control as or materials on which pollution control ion control facility, indicating that its prima State permit number, date, and agency is tion control facility. Include a listing of ear Include an <u>average</u> analysis of the influer litution substances released as effluents to noved from the manufacturing processes. In but can apply to water-carried wastes find discharge to receiving stream, and (b) St inants are disposed of other than as wast use of the collected substances. State the e pollution control facility was first placed ential to the certification and assessment	lat map location is r uired. trol agencies. (e.g. facility is used. any purpose is to elin suing permit. A nar ch major piece of eq at and effluent of the pothe manufacturing s by the pollution cor rom air pollution cor rewers and process p es, state the disposi a cost of reclamatior in service and oper	MSD Construct MSD Construct ninate, prevent i rative descriptio upment include control facility i processes. Lis processes. Lis opting to and fro ition of the mate n and related ex ated. If not, exp	ities located ion Permit) or reduce po an and a pro ad in the clai stating the ubmit drawi at also the fir ubmit drawi and the contra- stals, and the pense.	
Sec. C Sec. D Sec. E	outside of municipal boundaries. Self-explanatory. Submit copies of Refers to manufacturing processes Narrative description of the polluti State the type of control facility. S flow diagram describing the <u>pollut</u> fair cash value for real property. I collection efficiency. List air contaminants, or water pol- disposal of any contaminants rem Item (1) – Refers to pollutants and Item (2) – Refers to water pollution which clearly show (a) Point(s) of facility. Item (3) – If the collected contami in dollars reclaimed by sale or reu Item (4) – State the date which the Item (5) – This information is essed activate project review prior to cen	by street address or legal description. A p The property identification number is req of all permits issued by local pollution com- es or materials on which pollution control ion control facility, indicating that its prima State permit number, date, and agency is tion control facility. Include a listing of eac Include an <u>average</u> analysis of the influer fluction substances released as effluents to noved from the manufacturing processes. In but can apply to water-carried wastes find discharge to receiving stream, and (b) So inants are disposed of other than as wast use of the collected substances. State the explution control facility was first placed ential to the certification and assessment rtification by this Agency.	lat map location is r uired. trol agencies. (e.g. facility is used. any purpose is to elin suing permit. A nar ch major piece of eq at and effluent of the pothe manufacturing s by the pollution cor rom air pollution cor rewers and process p es, state the disposi a cost of reclamatior in service and oper	MSD Construct MSD Construct ninate, prevent i rative descriptio upment include control facility i processes. Lis processes. Lis opting to and fro ition of the mate n and related ex ated. If not, exp	ities located ion Permit) or reduce po on and a pro- ed in the clai stating the stating the stating the stating the contro- erials, and the pense. plain.	

#### APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION (PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT) POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY WRB – Wood River Refinery

Project: Site 15 Closure Project

#### Section C - Manufacturing Process

#### Process Description:

The Wood River Refinery uses high pressure steam to provide heat necessary for the refining process and to drive turbines to power compressors and pumps. The refinery generates the steam in gas fired boilers. Well water produced by wells on the refinery property provides the water necessary to produce the steam. Raw well water must be pretreated as it contains too high dissolved mineral content to be used as boiler feed water in high pressure boilers. Well water previously was heated and deaerated to remove oxygen then mixed with lime to remove the minerals which cause water hardness. Lime sludge is produced as a byproduct of hot lime softening. The sludge from this treating was sent to the Site 15 disposal site at the Wood River Refinery along with other sludges to decant for disposal. The lime treated water was then sent to zeolite softeners for final removal of hardness before being sent to the Boiler Feed Water System for use in boilers and steam generators throughout the refinery.

#### Section D - Pollution Control Facility Description

Site 15 was a permitted RCRA surface impoundment site located at the Wood River Refinery. At one time, Site 15 served as the disposal site for hazardous wastes including primary solids and oily sludges from the Wood River Refinery Waste Water Treatment Plant. Prior to the implementation of this pollution control project, Site 15 remained in service, receiving lime sludge from the boiler feed water hot lime softening step. Water from Site 15 decanted into Smith Lake. Closure of Site 15 was required to fulfill the terms of an EPA consent order and to prevent water pollution into Smith Lake.

Wood River Refinery personnel determined that the most cost effective and environmentally effective means to close Site 15 and thus prevent water pollution was to eliminate the boiler feed water hot lime softening step which produced the lime sludge routed to Site 15. To replace the hot lime treating system a leased Reverse Osmosis Treating unit was installed. The Reverse Osmosis system does not use lime, but instead uses pressure and a semi permeable membrane to remove the minerals from the raw water. Because the Reverse Osmosis system removes almost all the minerals from the raw water, the zeolite softeners are only needed as a final "polishing" step in the production of high quality Boiler Feed Water. The Reverse Osmosis system eliminated the production of lime sludge byproduct from Boiler Feed Water production. As part of this project, Site 15 was closed and solidified in place.

This project was implemented solely for the purpose of preventing water pollution by allowing the closure of Site 15 and thus stopping the decanting of water from a RCRA surface impoundment site to Smith Lake. The Wood River Refinery could have chosen to save capital and operating costs by continuing to operate the lime softening process and shipping the produced lime sludge to another waste disposal site. This option would not have prevented water pollution as effectively as the Reverse Osmosis option does. The closure of Site 15 and installation of the Reverse Osmosis Treating unit increased Wood River operating costs and thus the Wood River Refinery sees no financial benefit due to the addition of this Pollution Control Facility.

